STATE OF NEW MEXICO TOURISM DEPARTMENT Cooperative Marketing Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT, numbered 20-418--3002-11, is made and entered into by State of New Mexico Tourism Department, hereinafter referred to as the "NMTD," and Santa Fe County, hereinafter referred to as the "Partner" (collectively the "Parties") and is effective as set forth below.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Legislature appropriated funds to NMTD for the purpose of carrying out the duties of the NMTD, which include providing a coordinated statewide perspective with regard to tourism activities; and

WHEREAS, NMTD desires to coordinate this partnership effort through cooperative marketing programs with matching funds for certain non-profits, local and tribal governments; and

WHEREAS, Partner wishes to leverage the New Mexico True brand (Brand) with advertising and media-related services provided by NMTD to stimulate tourism activities and is willing to contribute funds to further the Parties' efforts to that effect;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES, for the express and sole purpose of stimulating tourism in New Mexico, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, as follows:

I. Obligations of Partner.

- A. Meet or exceed the requirements of its FY20 Cooperative Marketing Application to promote travel within and/or to New Mexico through advertising and media efforts as defined in the FY20 Opt-In Award Summary, as approved by NMTD and attached hereto as *Exhibit A*.
- B. Make all payments in accordance with the requirements listed in Exhibit A.
- C. Agree to follow the established New Mexico True brand guidelines found in the Ad Builder Tool Kit located at media.nmtourism.org.
- D. Obtain prior approval from NMTD for any and all use of the Brand. NMTD reserves the right to inspect any usage of the Brand to ensure proper quality and consistency.
- E. Participate with NMTD in accordance with the deadlines included in *Exhibit A*; and further acknowledge that failure to do so may result in forfeit of Partner's full participation in the creation or placement of planned advertising.
- F. Acknowledge that any failure to adhere to the parameters set forth herein may affect Partner's eligibility for future awards.
- G. In addition to the above obligations, for all Flex funds expended, Partner must also:
 - 1. Acknowledge that it has access to, and agrees to comply with, the FY20 Request for Reimbursement Form via the online grant platform and related cycle documents located at https://nmtourism.smapplv.io. The online grant application form and Partner's responses to that form are incorporated herein by reference.

- 2. Fully and accurately complete and timely submit the Request for Reimbursement Form(s) and end-of-year Tracking and Impact Report.
 - i. Requests for payment of expenses incurred between July 1, 2019 and May 31, 2020 must be submitted within 30 days of placement in market.
 - All requests for payment must be received by June 10, 2020. Incomplete or illegible requests will not be processed.
 - iii. The end-of-year Tracking and Impact Report must be submitted to NMTD no later than July 10, 2020. Failure to do so may result in forfeiture of reimbursement and/or affect Partner's eligibility for future awards.

II. Obligations of NMTD.

- A. Provide customized "logo lockup" to Partner in various file formats and colors (palette compliant with Brand standards, found within and downloaded from Ad Builder Tool Kit located at media.nmtourism.org).
- B. For all Flex funds expended, NMTD will reimburse Partner for all eligible expenses, in accordance with the amounts listed in *Exhibit A*, upon receipt of a completed Request for Reimbursement Form along with all required supporting documentation.
- C. Upon receipt of MMP Partner funds, NMTD will:
 - 1. Communicate with media vendors and secure ad placement and/or services as agreed upon and set forth in *Exhibit A*.
 - 2. Provide documentation to Partner to verify agreed upon deliverables were made in accordance with *Exhibit A*.
 - 3. Pay media vendors for ad placement and/or services.
 - 4. Collect and share campaign performance measurement data with Partner.

III. Copyright and Quality Control.

- A. For the term of this Agreement, the NMTD grants to the Partner a nonexclusive, nontransferable, worldwide right and license to use the New Mexico True Brand in furtherance of the Partner's promotion and advertising of and within New Mexico, as outlined in *Exhibit A*. This includes but is not limited to the creation and distribution of advertisements defined in the original application submitted and is subject to NMTD creative approval prior to placement.
- B. All Brand usage and creative must be submitted to and approved by NMTD <u>prior</u> to use and must adhere to Brand guidelines found at <u>media.nmtourism.org</u>.
- C. NMTD will exercise its right to inspect Partner's creative assets designed for and used in conjunction with marketing and promotional campaigns that employ Brand logos to ensure that such use is of proper quality and otherwise consistent with this Agreement and may terminate this Agreement should it determine that Partner did not obtain prior approval or that its Brand use is inconsistent.
- D. All materials developed or acquired by the Partner under this Agreement shall become the jointly owned property of the State of New Mexico. Nothing produced, in whole or in part, by the Partner under this Agreement shall be the subject of an application for copyright by or on behalf of Partner. Furthermore, NMTD may access and use Partner's advertising and other creative production assets at its sole discretion.

IV. Additional Terms & Conditions:

- A. The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico and the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners (BBC). If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made, this Agreement shall terminate upon written notice given by either party to the other. The notifying party's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the other party and shall be final.
- B. This Agreement shall become effective upon its execution by both Parties and shall terminate on June 30, 2020. Either party may terminate or seek to further negotiate this Agreement upon ninety (90) days written notice to the other. In the event of termination, neither party may nullify obligations already incurred for performance or failure to perform, prior to the date of termination and any outstanding reimbursements shall be made pro rata.
- C. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument of writing executed by the Parties hereto.
- D. Neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party's acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred by either party in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, §41-4-1, et seq., NMSA 1978, as amended.
- E. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of New Mexico.
- F. This Agreement is not intended to and does not create any rights in any persons or entity not a party hereto.
- G. Any notice required to be given to either Party by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in person, by courier service or by electronic mail, facsimile, U.S. mail, either first class or certified, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, as follows:

To NMTD:

New Mexico Tourism Department

Andrea M. Lawrence

Brand Development & Marketing Specialist 491 Old Santa Fe Trail | Santa Fe, NM 87501 505-795-0108 | andrea.lawrence@state.nm.us

To Partner:

Katherine Miller, County Manager

c/o Lisa Katonak, Marketing Coordinator

Santa Fe County PO Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504-0276

(505) 995-2761 | Ikatonak@santafecountynm.gov

H. The individual signing below on behalf of the Partner represents and warrants that he or she has the authority to bind the Partner, and that no further action, resolution or approval from the Partner is necessary to enter into a binding agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of signature by the NMTD Cabinet Secretary listed below.

PAR	TNER – SANTA FE COUNTY	
Ву:	R. Bruce Frederick, County Attorney approved as to force	Date: <u>4/2/19</u>
Ву:	Gary L.J. Girón, Finance Division Director	Date: 8789
Ву:	Katherine Miller, County Manager	Date: 7.8.19
NEW	MEXICO TOURISM DEPARTMENT (NMTD) Allison P. Hedgecock, General Counsel	Date: 7/15/19
Ву:	Isabel B. Lopez, Chief Financial Officer	Date: 7-/5-/9
Ву:	Jen Paul Schroer, Cabinet Secretary	Date: 7/16/19

MEN MEKILU / Pag	FY20 OPT-IN AWARD SUMMARY	Δ						THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Organization Name: Organization Contact Name: Email:	Santa Fe County Usa A. Katonak, Marketing Coordinator Lastonak @sentafeccountycon.enx		MMP PAYMENT TYPE: AGENCY PAY	GENCY PAY		AD AGENCY: Contact: Email:		HK Advertising Marketing PR Dave Hayduk david@hkadv.com	ing PR
PROGRAMS AWARDED	N 10 13			700	102		MMP PA	MMP PARTNER PAYMEHTS	
TOWN COMPANY					STATE OF THE STATE OF	AD AGDICY TO BULL PARTHER	DALL PAKTIMEN"	AD ACCOUNT TO PAY MATES	PAY MATE
MMP PROGRAM TYPE	DESCHIPTION	IN NACKET TIMING	CREATIVE INPUTS DUE TO TIMITD VIA AD BUJDER TOOLKIT AS EARLY AS**	# of CPT-IN UNITS	NMTD AWARD (NCT \$ VALUE)	GROSS & BELABLE BY AD AGRICY [MAY 2019]	GRESS \$ RULABLE BY AD AGENCY (OEC 2019)	Net 5 Due to NMTD 7/10/19	Net \$ Due to NMTD 12/10/19
ARIPONT OUT-OF-HOME	DIN AMPORT OUT-OF-HOME, VIDEO WALLS [VIDEO OR STATIC MAGES]	Mar 2020	1/2/20	-	\$5,400	\$0	\$6,210	a	\$5,400
IATA	TEINIS MONTRET Mow Maries Traval Socion Package: ITLL Page Oneshy AQ + Custom Email + Velue Add Editorial	Apr 2020	02/2/1	-	57,428	20	\$6,542	33	57,428
редти,	WAMT PROGRAMMATIC DEFLAY: STANDARD DISPLAY AD PACKACE	Mar-May 2020	2/1/20	-	\$5,750	05	\$6,613	æ	\$5.750
bicital	eTARIGET CLISTOM EMARE: Hew Mexico True Email – HTF21 email Hauling to your website.	Apr 2020	3/1/20	1	53,675	8	53,306	33	\$2.075
AD DESIGN DEEM'S	AD DESCRIPTIONS. In a NATID 5 credit traverse Parteen's Ad Desgreezs will automatically selective contrigent on 13 selection of Eighba MAND Funds progress, and 23 indication that you are using an Ad Agenty or Desirve Resource based in New Masks.				\$1,500	95	-51,500	85	-\$1300
FLEX REQUEST TYPE	TOTAL MANA DESCRIPTION			1	\$22,653	83	111/115	3	556,612
PLENT	TOTALS MONTHER / MISPIRATION: New Meeter Special Section Patriage: Full Page(Display Ad- CHRISM Emul - Value Act (disoral and formatted e-represents).	Stoc soo	Sept 2015	-	\$7,429	N/A	N/A	11/4	N/A
がある。 は は は は は は は は は は は は は	TOTAL FLEX	Section of the second			\$7,429	STREET, STREET	S10280018	The state of the s	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON
*NAPORTANT; - Smer you find dated that your Ad Agenty Is buying A your agenty is commission on your portion of the MA	***MAPORTAMT; -Store your deducted that your ded agency is body or Mahay for the Body or Mahay for the Goost S Predictard, which included - Store your agency is commission or your person for the Mahay March. You as deserved will be belied by Mahay to the World or Store or As a not strictly as the Cook of the Mahay to the Store of the Mahay to the Mahay t	TOTAL	TOTAL AWARDED:	EO.	\$30,382	궦ડ	Sz3,171	50 \$0	\$19,953
123(01): And the foliation of the foliat	12/10/12 in evente that your agreety makes payments to Malific or stime by the doar states of 7/10/15 and 12/10/15 in send celety or carcotal born of your statements for the send and the send of the	101	101AL Grass Market Volve of Programs: \$64,199	(Programs:		\$ Arenov to Bill Pariner? \$23,171	il Pariner.	SAME OF THE PARTY	activity (1985)

Exhibit

◀

